distributes, broadcasts, imports, exports, offers, trades, rents, or provides pornography as referred 

to in Article 4(1) shall be punished with imprisonment for a minimum of 6 (six) months and a 

maximum of 12 (twelve) years and/or a fine of at least Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

million rupiah) and at most Rp6,000,000,000.00 (six billion rupiah).” While existing regulations 

govern the prohibition of the creation and dissemination of pornography, the presence of social 

media remains largely unrestricted, including the creation of pornographic content.

[...]

duplicates, disseminates, broadcasts, imports, exports, offers, sells, rents, or provides 

pornography as specified in Article 4, paragraph (1) shall be sentenced to imprisonment for a 

minimum of 6 (six) months and a maximum of 12 (twelve) years and/or a fine of at least 

Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred fifty million rupiahs) and at most Rp6,000,000,000.00 (six 

billion rupiahs).” 

Pornographic offenses related to the OnlyFans platform, as outlined in Articles 29 to 38 of 

the Pornography Law, can be categorized as follows :  

a. Offenses Related to the Production and Creation of Pornographic Content (Article 29 in

[...]

defendant remain in custody, Furthermore, the judge ruled on the evidence, including the mobile 

phone used during the video recording of the pornographic content, a laptop for storing illicit 

video and photo collections, and other items, totaling 57 pieces of evidence. The defendant was 

also ordered to pay court costs amounting to Rp. 2,500 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Rupiah). 

Law Enforcement for Producers, Distributors, and Sellers of Pornographic Content in 

Indonesia 

Law enforcement essentially involves efforts to align legal values with actions and behavior 

in social interactions to achieve justice, legal certainty, and utility by applying sanctions.

[...]

The facts revealed in the trial indicate that on the day of the incident, the defendant was 

selling at his DVD kiosk located at Jalan K. L. Yos Sudarso, Kel. Pulo Brayan, Medan 

Barat, Medan City. During an inspection, witnesses found one plastic bag containing 48 

(forty-eight) DVDs of pornography and cash amounting to Rp. 16,000 (sixteen thousand 

rupiah). According to the defendant’s confession, he had purchased the pornographic DVDs 

from a salesman named Anto, with a total of 50 (fifty) DVDs bought at Rp. 5,000 (five 

thousand rupiah) each. The defendant sold these DVDs at Rp. 8,000 (eight thousand rupiah)